
IW:LEARN Regional Workshop on Application of Environmental Flows in River Basin Management  
Foz do Iguaçu, Brasil  
11-15 February 2008  
 
Final List of Participants 
 
 
Name Forenames Institution & Address Job Title  E-mail 
Aguirre Mario Regional Office for South America 

IUCN 
Quiteño Libre 249 y la Cumbre 
Casilla 17 17 626 
Quito 
Ecuador 
  

Water Officer mario.aguirre@sur.iucn.org

Arcelus Alejandro Comision Administradora del Rio 
Uruguay 
Costanera Norte s/n 
Paysandu 
Uruguay 

Technical Secretary,  
 

arcelus@caru.org.uy
 

Ayabaca Cazar Edgar EMAAP-Q 
Av. Mariana de Jesús N32-143 e 
Italia (esquina) 
Quito 
Ecuador 
 

Executive Director of Eastern 
Rivers Project and Hydrology 
 

eayabaca@emaapq.com.ec
 

Ballantyne Danroy Central Water and Sewerage 
Authority 
PO Box 363 
Kingstown 
St Vincent & the Grenadines 
 

Engineer Technician - Hydrology 
 

danroyballantyne@hotmail.com
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Calderon Elizalde José Fideicomiso de Microcuencas 

Edificio SAGARPA 
Carr. a Chicoasén s/n 
Col Los Laguitos 
Tuxtla Gutiérrez 
Chiapas, 
Mexico 
 

Coordinador de Microcuencas 
 

csmicrocuencas@firco.gob.mx
 

Castillero Cecilio Fundacion Natura 
Llanos de Curundu, entrada del 
Museo Antropológico Reina Torres 
de Araúz,  
Curundu Housing casa 1992 A-B 
Ciudad de Panamá 
Panamá 
 

Project Officer 
 

ccastillero@naturapanama.org
 

Contreras Aldrin Intendencia de Recursos Hídricos 
del Instituto Nacional de Recursos 
Naturales - INRENA 
Calle  Diecisiete  Nº 355, 
Urbanización El Palomar, San 
Isidro, Lima - 27 Apartado Postal 
4452 
LimaI 
Peru  
 

Profesional en Recursos Hídricos 
 

acontreras@inrena.gob.pe
 

Cordoba Rocio UICN Mesoamérica 
Apartado postal: 146 - 2150 
Moravia 
Costa Rica 

Coordinadora, Unidad de Gestión 
del Agua 
 
 

rocio.cordoba@iucn.org

de Freitas Glauco The Nature Conservancy 
Central Savannas  
SRTVS Qd. 701 - Conj. D - Bl. A 
Brasília, 70.340-907 
Brasil       
 

Great Rivers Partnership 
Coordinator - Brazil 

gfreitas@tnc.org
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de Noack Jeannette GWP Guatemala 

9 Calle 10-54, Zona 1 
Ciudad de Guatemala  
Guatemala 
 

GWP Guatemala Coordinator 
 

Jeanette.noack@gmail.com 
jeanettedenoack@calas.org.gt
 

de Souza José Luiz Ministério de Integracao Nacional 
Esplanada dos Ministerios 
Bloco E, Sala 876 
Brasilia DF 
 

Specialist 
 

jl-souza@uol.com.br
 

Friedrich Nelton Miguel Itaipu Binacional 
Usina Hidrelétrica de Itaipu 
Av. Tancredo Neves, 6.731 
85866-900 Foz do Iguaçu, Paraná,  
Brasil 

Diretor de Coordenação e Meio 
Ambiente 
 

nelton@itaipu.gov.br

Gaviño Novillo Marcelo University of Buenos Aries 
Diagonal 78 N 959
1900 - La Plata
Argentina 
 

Professor of IWRM
 
 

marcelogavino@yahoo.com.ar
e3@yahoo.com.ar
 

Gondim Joaquim ANA 
Setor Policial 
Area 5, Quadra 3, Blocos L 
CEP: 70610-200 
Brasilia DF 
 

Superindendent of Multiple Uses 
of Water 
 

joaquim@ana.gov.br
 

Gutierrez Diaz Joaquin CIGEA 
Calle 20 esq. 18-A 
Miramar, Playa 
La Habana 
Cuba 
 

Principal Specialist 
 

joaquin@ama.cu
 

Iza Alejandro IUCN Environmental Law Centre  
Godesberger Allee 108-112  
53175 Bonn 
Germany 

Head, IUCN Environmental Law 
Programme  
Director, IUCN Environmental 
Law Centre  
 

alejandro.iza@iucn.org
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Krauskopf Neto Ricardo Hydrologic and Energy Studies 

Division 
Itaipu Binacional 
Usina Hidrelétrica de Itaipu 
Av. Tancredo Neves, 6.731 
85866-900 Foz do Iguaçu, Paraná,  
Brasil 

Civil Engineer rkraus@itaipu.gov.br

Lopez 
Arzamendia 

Miguel Angel Comité Intergubernamental 
Coordinador de los Países de la 
Cuenca del Plata (CIC) 
Paraguay 755, Piso 2° 
C1057AAI 
Buenos Aires, 
Argentina 

Secretary General malopez@cicplata.org

Mazzola Marcelo ANA 
Setor Policial 
Area 5, Quadra 3, Blocos L 
CEP: 70610-200 
Brasilia DF 
 

Water Resources Specialist 
 

marcelo.mazzola@ana.gov.br
 

Mendler de 
Suarez 

Janot GEF-IW:LEARN 
56 Orchard Lane 
Wayland, Massachusetts 
01778-1908 
USA 

Deputy Director & Project 
Coordinator 

janot@iwlearn.org

Meneses 
Cardoso da Silva 

Luciano ANA 
Setor Policial 
Area 5, Quadra 3, Blocos L 
CEP: 70610-200 
Brasilia DF 
 

Manager of Water Rights 
 

lmeneses@ana.gov.br
 

Musalem 
Castillejos 

Karim 25 de Mayo 1541 
CP1549 
Asuncion 
Paraguay 
 

Investigador Doctorado
CATIE-University of Wales 
 

k.musalem@gmail.com
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Pinzon Zuleika Fundacion Natura 

Llanos de Curundu, entrada del 
Museo Antropológico Reina Torres 
de Araúz,  
Curundu Housing casa 1992 A-B 
Ciudad de Panamá 
Panamá 
 

Executive Director   
 

zpinzon@naturapanama.org
 

Pol André Secretariat of Water Resources 
Ministry of Environment  
Plano Nacional de Recursos 
Hídricos 
Secretaria de Recursos Hídricos e 
Ambiente Urbano 
Ministério do Meio Ambiente 
SGAN Qd. 601 Lote 01 
Ed. Codevasf - 4º andar 
Brasília DF 
Brasil  
 

Specialized Technician - Biologist andre.pol@mma.gov.br

Roude Eduardo FonPlata 
Irala 573 
Santa Cruz de la Sierra 
Bolivia 

Technical Analyst 
 

eroude@fonplata.org
 

Rucks Jorge Department of Sustainable 
Development - DSD 
Organization of American States 
OAS  
Junín 1940 C 1113AAX, 
Buenos Aires, C.F. 
Aregentina 

Chief of South America 
Geographic Area 
 

jrucks@oas.org
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Scalia Alves 
Ferreira 

Raquel Secretariat of Water Resources 
Ministry of Environment  
Plano Nacional de Recursos 
Hídricos 
Secretaria de Recursos Hídricos e 
Ambiente Urbano 
Ministério do Meio Ambiente 
SGAN Qd. 601 Lote 01 
Ed. Codevasf - 4º andar 
Brasília DF 
Brasil  
 

Specialized Technician raquel.scalia@cnrh-srh.gov.br

Smith Mark IUCN 
Rue Mauverney 28 
1196 Gland 
Switzerland 

Water Management Advisor mark.smith@iucn.org

Sugai Martha COPEL 
Rua José Izidoro Biazetto, 158 – 
bloco A 
81200-240 
Curitiba PR 
Brasil 

 martha.sugai@copel.com

Toussaint Joseph Ronald Ministère de l'Environnment 
181 Haut Turgeau 
Port-au-Prince 
Haiti 
 

Technical Adviser in Strategic 
Planning and International 
Cooperation 
 

josephronaldt@yahoo.fr
 

Zarate Patricia Itaipu Binacional 
Usina Hidrelétrica de Itaipu 
Av. Tancredo Neves, 6.731 
85866-900 Foz do Iguaçu, Paraná,  
Brasil 

Electromechanical engineer pvz@itaipu.gov.py
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